BACK TO BACK REINFORCED ANCHORAGE (BB-RA)

Panel Rod 23 RA o
Model | Width | Anchorage’ | Dia |[Rod“°| 1e# | c 7 [Cg08|Stirrups ®| Shear?
(in) (in) |Grade | (in) | (in) (in) Ties
# 3 (min)
HFX-9x 9 1-1/8-STD-RA STD 8-#4 @
19-3/4 3-3/4" OC
1-1/8-STD-RA STD
HF X-12x 12 -#4
1-1/8-HS-RA HS
1-1/8-STD-RA STD .
HFX-15x 15 #3 S‘mln)
1-1/8-HS-RA HS @ 4" OC
1-1/8 15 10-#4
1-1/8-STD-RA STD
HFX-18x | 18
1-1/8-HS-RA HS
20-5/8
1-1/8-STD-RA STD
HFX-21x | 21 11-#4
1-1/8-HS-RA HS
1-1/8-STD-RA STD #4 (min)
HFX-24x | 24 B 12-#4 | @4"OC
1-1/8-HS-RA HS

REINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE

1-1/8 - STD - RA

I I— REINFORCED ANCHORAGE
ROD GRADE
ROD DIAMETER

Panel Rod 03 BB-RA o
Model | Width | Anchorage’ | Dia |[Rod“°| 16# | c 7 [Cg0f|Stirrups ®| Shear?
(in) (in) |Grade | (in) | (in) | (in) | (in) Ties
# 3 (min)
HFX-9x 1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD | 15 8-#4 @
— 19.3/4 3-3/4" OC
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA -
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS @ 4" OC
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD
HFX-15x 14 -#4
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS
1-1/8 11
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD
HFX-18x 23 15-#4
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS # 4 (min)
20_5/8 4" OC
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD @
HFX-21x 16-#4
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS
1-1/8-STD-BB-RA STD
HFX-24x 18 -# 4
1-1/8-HS-BB-RA HS
BACK TO BACK REINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE
1-1/8 - STD - BB - RA
L REINFORCED ANCHORAGE
"BACK TO BACK" INSTALLATION
ROD GRADE
ROD DIAMETER
Ca2
26" Min 4" - = e
Ca2
D |
k— Cg1 ﬁI +— Min. 2-6"—}
i O\\ 135° BEND /%\ O\
7 %n
RADIUS:
I O 9) #3=%"Min | LENGTH |
413" Min_y (1A/HFX1)
RA'spA 19" Max 2EQ 3EQ
(2A/HFX1) A BSPAB A A B SPA B A KEY
IDI = | | A =2-1/2" o.c.
ol |e e ® e e B=1'1/4" ea
HFX-9x HFX-12x HFX-15x Side of HD
A B A A B L B A A B LY B A
T A i
HFX-18x HFX-21x HFX-24x

BB-RA SHEAR TIES & STIRRUPS

} “"“‘”:f“”“[mwnm I
1M HHHET TIUAHHH 1 iU |
L) L LAJ

>

#4 (Min) Longitudinal Rebar

Top and Bottom by EOR

le - 3"

le + 7"

rRCTI OTMUOW

T |

le per Table

CL = 10" Min, 12" Max
2'-2" (Min)

+1" From Top of Concrete
to CL of Shear Tie

1" CL @ Upper Two Ties
Shear Ties per Table
2'-6" (Min) UNO by EOR
Stirrups per Table
Ca1 per Table

CURB (12" MIN WIDTH)

DB |

EXTERIOR SLAB  S——
INTERIOR SLAB

0 O
B et

CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER

CONTINUQOUS FOOTING

BB-RA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS

3A

1 Ca2
22" Min —— [e ° b
| Ca2 |
b~ Cyq ﬁI b— Min. 2'-6"—k
135° BEND

16"

RADIUS:

2 5" (Min) Over-Lap
—

#3=9"Min |
#4=14"Min @

>

| LENGTH

(1A/HFX1)
2EQ 3EQ KEY
A B B A A BSPAB A A 8. SPA B A o
' A~ ' ' | | ' | | | r |A=3"o0.c
l| sH+ |I II y==[' II I| sH-H¢ B=1-1/2"ea
HFX-9x HFX-12x HFX-15x Side of HD
E 4E
A B %R B A AB SR BA_ AB AB A
I I I
VTBEEER LT TR ] R
HFX-18x HFX-21x HF X-24x

RA SHEAR TIES & STIRRUPS

— O
— O

%% ‘g E::(CD(@ =]
H ﬁ'

rAC~™I ETMUOW »

El=i II%II =il

®

CURB (6" MIN) WIDTH

CL = 6" Min, 8" Max
1'-10" (Min)

+1" From Top of Concrete
to CL of Shear Tie

1" CL @ Upper Two Ties
Shear Ties per Table
2'-6" Min UNO by EOR
Stirrups per Table

Ca1 per Table

EXTERIOR SLAB

INTERIOR SLAB

i
EARLEG AL IWH )]

HHHMIE L HR]

OO®T i i

TR A AT~ U
H RN Tl T T T O T T ' I A

CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER

|
e | |} e ||| e | e | e
O N e N e I l—ﬁ}T:| === n=n=n=e=—=

CONTINUOUS FOOTING

RA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS

2A

#4 (Min) Longitudinal Rebar
Top and Bottom by EOR
12" Min

15" Min

22" Min

DESIGNS ARE TO RESIST LOADING PER ACI 318-19, SEC 17.10.5.3.
STD INDICATES ANCHORS COMPLYING WITH ASTM F1554 GRADE
36 WITH A HARDY FRAME BOLT BRACE (HFXBB) INSTALLED WITH
STD OR GRADE 8 DOUBLE NUTS ON THE EMBED END.

HS INDICATES ANCHORS COMPLYING WITH ASTM A193 GRADE B7
WITH A 1/2"x3"x3"(MIN) HFPW PLATE WASHER INSTALLED WITH
DOUBLE NUTS ON THE EMBED END (HFXBB NOT REQUIRED).

LE = LENGTH OF EMBEDMENT FROM THE TOP OF FOOTING OR
GRADE BEAM TO THE TOP OF THE HFXBB BOLT BRACE (TOP OF
THE EMBEDDED HFPW PLATE WASHER @ HS ANCHORS)

CA1 = DISTANCE FROM HD CENTERLINE TO THE END OF THE
FOOTING OR GRADE BEAM.

CA2 = DISTANCE FROM HD CENTERLINE TO BOTH THE FRONT
AND THE BACK FACE OF THE FOOTING OR GRADE BEAM.

SHEAR TIES ARE GRADE 60 (MIN) REBAR AND REQUIRED FOR
NEAR EDGE DISTANCE CONDITIONS PER ACI 318-19, F'C = 2,500
PSI. CURBS AND STEM WALLS MUST BE 6 INCH (MIN) WIDTH FOR
UA AND RA, 12 INCH (MIN) WIDTH FOR BB-RA.

FOR UA APPLICATIONS, ADDITIONAL TIES MAY BE REQUIRED AT
STEM WALLS. SHEAR TIES ARE NOT REQUIRED FOR
INSTALLATION AWAY FROM EDGE (SEE DETAIL 1A), INSTALLATION
ON WOOD FRAMING, OR FOR IRC BRACED WALL PANEL
APPLICATIONS.

STIRRUPS ARE GRADE 60 (MIN) REBAR. SEE TABLE FOR SIZE AND
SPACING. SEE “STIRRUP LAYOUT” DIAGRAMS AND “KEY” FOR
LAYOUT PATTERNS.

. CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCES MUST COMPLY WITH ACI 318-19,

SECTION 17.9.2. COATED REINFORCEMENT MAY BE SPECIFIED BY
THE EOR TO LIMIT EXPOSURE AND THEREFORE REDUCE
MINIMUM CONCRETE COVER. COATED REINFORCEMENT MUST
COMPLY WITH ACI 318-19, SECTION 20.5.2.

Panel Rod HA
Model Height Anchorage1 Dia Ie4 Ca15& C826 She_ar7,8
(in) (in) (in) Ties
HFX-9x 79.5" - 8
1-1/8-STD-13-19 13 19
HFX-12x 78" -10'
1-1/8-HS-20-30 20 30
1-#3
1-1/8-STD-14-20 14 20
HFX-15x, 18x |78"-13'
1-1/8
HFX-15x, 18x ' | 1-1/8-HS-20-30 20 30
Balloon 14°-20
1-1/8-STD-14-20 14 20
HFX-21x, 24x | 78" -13'
1-1/8-HS-23-34 23 34
HFX-21x, 24x . . 2-#3
Balloon 14'-20"| 1-1/8-HS-20-30 20 30
UNREINFORCED ANCHORAGE NOMENCLATURE
1-1/8 - STD - 14 - 20
L END & EDGE DISTANCE (C41 & Ca2)
EMBEDMENT DEPTH (lg)
ROD GRADE
ROD DIAMETER
7'L
Ca2
—— <]
Ca2
L |
2 5" (Min) Over-Lap
\ | ] )
2= == RADIUS:
= #3=% Min (0 Q)
“ : 2 #4=1"Min
= EDGEVIEW &
, LENGTH
SHEAR TIES |NOT REQUIRED WHEN
Model | Length End D|>stance Edge D>|stance
HF X-9x 7-1/2" 2-3/8" 2-3/8"
HFX-12x | 10-1/2" 6-1/4" 3-1/2"
HFX-15x 12" 7-3/8" 4-1/4"
HFX-18x 15" 8-3/8" 5"
HFX-21x 18" 9-3/8" 5-1/2"
HFX-24x 21" 10-3/8" 6"

UA SHEAR TIES

(I (I

2-3/4" FOR

PANEL ON

TOP OF CONCRETE CONCRETE

Model |Width| @A
HFX-9x 9 1 | 5112

HFX-12x 12" 8-1/2"
HFX-15x 15" 9-3/4"
HFX-18x 18" 0.5/8" 12-3/4"
HFX-21x 21" 15-3/4"
HFX-24x 24" 18-3/4"

A

HFX ANCHOR CENTERLINES

D)

D

CURB (6" MIN)

WIDTH

©

I WHHHYHTI Ol

T

oM mMooOw

L

Shear Ties per UA Table
10" Max or per Plans

le per Table

Ca2 per Table

+1" from Top of Concrete
to CL of Shear Tie

1"CL @
Shear Ties per RA Table
when Top of Concrete is
=2 8" above Top of Slab
12" Min

Ca1 per Table

Upper Two Ties

EXTERIOR SLAB

.

Py

Pl
D

STEM WALL @ OUTSIDE CORNER

L

(D—

UA SECTIONS & ELEVATIONS

2
=

H

ey RLT e H
El=l=E=

INTERIOR SLAB

e

p=l [!

CURB @ OUTSIDE CORNER

IMPORTANT!

ANCHORAGE IS DESIGNED FOR TENSION AND
SHEAR TRANSFER ONLY, FOUNDATION DESIGN
PER EOR.

REINFORCEMENT SHOWN IS THE MINIMUM
REQUIREMENT AND IS NOT INTENDED TO
REPLACE REINFORCEMENT DESIGNED BY THE
EOR.

FOR RA AND BB-RA INSTALLATIONS, THE
HFXBB BOLT BRACE MAY BE PLACED ON TOP
OF THE STIRRUPS WITH DOUBLE-NUTS
INSTALLED AT EMBED END OF STANDARD
GRADE ANCHOR RODS. (NOTE: }5" x 3" x 3" MIN.
HFPW PLATE WASHERS ARE REQUIRED TO BE
DOUBLE-NUTTED AT EMBED END OF HIGH
STRENGTH ANCHOR RODS.)

HIGH STRENGTH ALL-THREAD RODS PROVIDED
BY HARDY FRAMES ARE STAMPED ON BOTH

ENDS.

IMPORTANT NOTES

REVISIONS| DATE

THIS DETAIL SHEET IS NOT PROPRIETARY AND IS NOT REQUIRED
FOR PLAN SUBMITTAL WITH HARDY FRAME PRODUCTS

ANCHORAGE DETAILS - HFX PANELS

HARDY FRAME SHEAR WALL SYSTEMS
16023 SWINGLEY RIDGE RD
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017

(800) 325-8075
WWW.HARDYFRAME.COM

MiTek

DATE:
1-1-2023

HF X1




SECTION A ' \

m =
4 <

OJ\/O

CAVITY ORIENTED FOR CONNECTION ACCESS.
NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1.
NOMINAL 8 INCH FRAMING ABOVE (MIN).

A 2x FILLER WITH 1/4" x 4-1/2" MINIMUM N EZE
WS SCREWS IS PERMITTED. 3 I PR

5.  FIELD INSTALLED WOOD BACKING AS NEEDED. A . U -

nalb e A

a
A
>
8 .

i | 5

D
dgiE

"\

vA

NOTE:

ATTACHMENTS TO ADJACENT
TRIMMERS MAY BE MADE AT
PREPUNCHED SCREW HOLES OR
WITH SELF TAPPING SCREWS

42

(#12 AT EDGES, #10 AT FACE). /_@
| SECTION B
A v I 1w
@T\ < E,/_@
‘ SECTION A

HFX PANELS 78 IN. THROUGH NOMINAL 13 FEET

REVISIONS| DATE

Net Hold Down|  Top Screw Qty
NMod:I Height | Depth | Diameter' | Screw Qty® |Available at

umber (in) (in) (in) (ea) Edges (ea)
HFX-12,15.18,21 & 24x78| 78 o" Width = 5
HFX-9x79.5 79-1/2
HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x8 | 92-1/4 12" Width = 6 4
HFX-9x8 93341 s 40| 118 |15 width =8
HFEX-12,15.18,21 & 24x9 |104-1/4
HFX-12,15,18.21 & 24x10 [116-1/4 18" Width = 10 5
HFEX-15,18.21 & 24x11  |128-1/4 21" Width = 12
HFEX-15,18.21 & 24x12  |140-1/4 | 6
HFX-15.18.21 & 24x13 _ |[152-1/4 24" Width = 14

BALLOON PANELS 14 FEET THROUGH 20 FEET

FRAMING DETAILS - HFX PANELS

THIS DETAIL SHEET IS NOT PROPRIETARY AND IS NOT REQUIRED
FOR PLAN SUBMITTAL WITH MITEK°HARDY FRAME® PRODUCTS

< \ O Net Hold Dowr Top Screw Qty
BACK TO BACK INSTALLATION @ 1. STEEL BEAM PER PLANS @ Model Height | Depth | Diameter'| ~ Screw Qty? | Available at
2. ALL THREAD RODS THRU-BOLTED TO STEEL BEAM BY BUILDING Number (in) (in) (in) (ea) Edges (ea)
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
ALTERNATE: 3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 1. TRIMMERS PROVIDE FULL BEARING FOR HEADER ABOVE, DESIGN AND HFX-15,18,21 & 24x14 | 164-1/4 15" Width = 8
4. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHERS (HFSW) REQUIRED TO BE CONNECTIONS BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x15|176-1/4 6
S / L g / 3 WELDED INSIDE TOP CHANNEL OF LOWER PANEL. 2. 6x HEADER. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x16 | 188-1/4 18" Width = 10
L oz ¢ 1 ~7 - 5 T 3 5. HARDY FRAME®"STK" PANEL WITH STACKING WASHERS WELDED 3. mﬁg II;AEIFIAEBLECRAS\VIT'I?YRABSASEIIENDGI‘E g"AY BE INSERTED VERTICALLY OR HORIZONTALLY | |HFX_15 18,21 & 24x17 | 200-1/4| 3-1/2 | 1-1/8 7
R . INSIDE THE TOP CHANNEL BY MANUFACTURER. 4. WOOD MEMBER FLUSH TO FACE OF WALL FOR BACKING AS NEEDED. HFX-15,18,21 & 24x18 | 212-1/4 21" Width =12
L & . iy A \ HFX-15,18,21 & 24x19 | 224-1/4 o 3
@7/ g @ 7 HFX-15,18,21 & 24x20 | 236-1/4 24" Width = 14
g 2 (3) STEEL BEAM ABOVE THRU-BOLT 6x HEADER ABOVE-SECTIONS ABLE NOTES
O K O % NOTE: 1.  FOR STD OR HS GRADE HOLD DOWN ANCHOR BOLTS CONNECT TO THE
. ~J ” L | ! 1 TO PREVENT DRILLING ADDITIONAL HOLES ORIENT THE PANEL CAVITY PANEL BASE WITH HARDENED ROUND WASHERS BELOW GRADE 8 NUTS.
T < T g TOWARD THE FIXTURE BEING INSTALLED. ALTERNATE WASHERS ARE (2 EA) ROUND-FLAT OR (2 EA) SAE WASHERS
| | | < | ON EACH BOLT. ALTERNATE NUTS ARE 2H HEAVY HEX.
\\ 2. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES™ WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 3" (MINIMUM)
@/ WHEN ATTACHED DIRECTLY TO THE COLLECTOR AND 4-1/2" (MINIMUM)
\ @ \_@ <_@ WHEN INSTALLING A 2x FILLER ABOVE THE PANEL.
" i N ” Q - = 3.  ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS IS REQUIRED AT THE
1. WOOD FILLER (13 }* MAX DEPTH) WITH USP MP4F CONNECTORS BOTH SIDES, O é I ; 7/ @ PANEL EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER ABOVE THE TOP CHANNEL
QUANTITY BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. N N > > THAT IS GREATER THAN 1-1/2" OR WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN @
2. 1/4"x 3" (MINIMUM) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLES @ e g PROFESSIONAL.
3. ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS INSTALLED THROUGH S NSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
PRE-PUNCHED HOLES IN PANEL EDGES REQ'D WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER \
GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE TO BRACE OUT-OF-PLANE HINGE OR WHEN SPECIFIED 4 OPTIONAL 1. wxggégsgé%wca OE'\/i ;:((BDI;\]:DREE;-ES?NS,\I]EEC)%L\I/EVC—VTT(IJ Eg)EI-IIEPF\)RSDg(I:\IKESTROUND
BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. "o o SOFFIT ,
4. MiTek HFFB FILLER BRACE WITH 1/4" x 1-1/2" WS SCREWS TO FILLER (FILL ALL 12 1; ; i 2-1(;\2/|'I'l\(lll\/||vllltljll\l\/l/l)uvltl/l?Vs\lcé.IR;IECVIiSEﬁSU%NUTAL\;'IE)I'I\E(RPEARB'II'_EI?LES (RECOMMENDED) UNTIL SNUG TIGHT. ALTERNATE WASHERS AND NUTS
HOLES) AND 1/4" SELF-TAPPING SCREWS TO PANEL (5 MIN. EACH FACE) REQ'D 5 2% WOOD FILLER : , ARE PROVIDED IN TABLE NOTE 1.
WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER GREATER THAN 3-1/4" ABOVE TO BRACE OUT-OF-PLANE | ' | ~ 2. INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE PROVIDES THE HIGHEST ALLOWABLE
HINGE OR WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 3”7 TRIMMERS PER VALUES. CONFIRM WITH THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL BEFORE INSTALLING
@ DESIGN PROFESSIONAL ON OTHER SUPPORTING SURFACES.
FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2 IN TOP PLATE CONNECTIONS 3. USE 1/4"X4-1/2" MITEK® PRO SERIES" WS SCREWS AT TOP CONNECTIONS
. 4T|‘ T" WITH A 2x FILLER. IF THE TOP OF PANEL IS IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH THE
COLLECTOR ABOVE (TOP PLATES, HEADER, BEAM, ETC.) USE1/4 x 3" (MIN)
N N N 1. (A) PRE-WELDED STRAPS ARE PROVIDED ON 78" AND 79-1/2" PANEL HEIGHTS. 4. FOR INSTALLATIONS WITH A FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE, OR WHEN
@\“ e THEY ARE AVAILABLE FOR OTHER HEIGHTS UPON REQUEST. SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL, ADJACENT KING POSTS TO
Q (B) FIELD INSTALLED STRAPS WITH SELF TAPPING SCREWS ARE PERMITTED. BRACE THE OUT-OF-PLANE HINGE CAN BE CONNECTED WITH 1/4" DIA.
Q N THE DESIGN AND CONNECTION IS BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. SCREWS THROUGH PRE-PUNCHED HOLES AT THE PANEL EDGES.
= y 2. A 2x WOOD FILLER WITH 1/4"x4-1/2" (MIN.) WS SCREWS IS PERMITTED.
3. WHEN CRIPPLE STUDS OCCUR, SHEAR TRANSFER DESIGN TO BE PER THE
@_\ BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 0 2 0 0.0
5 1 \ & 4. A1"DIA. HOLE MAY BE ADDED IN THE PANEL FACE WHEN IT IS LOCATED IN 9" PANEL 12" PANEL 15" PANEL
. A — THE UPPER HALF OF THE PANEL HEIGHT AND IS 4" MINIMUM FROM ANY
| il T - - FRE R EDGE. FOR PANELS MORE THAN 12" WIDE, ADDITIONAL HOLES MUST BE () cetecere O sesesetesenet 0 ceenetenete () @
T e T B e o H e i A e e OFFSET 1" MINIMUM FROM THE 3" DIA. PREPUNCHED HOLE. FOR HOLES ” ; T
| T - R S SUN T, 0000 Tooa LB e A g T LARGER THAN 1" DIAMETER OR TO ADD MORE THAN ONE HOLE CONTACT 18" PANEL 21" PANEL 24" PANEL
e — B ' - 2 E IS - S MITEK HARDY FRAME TECHNICAL SUPPORT AT (800) 754-3030.
1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN
PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE. TOP CONNECTION TO HEADER W
2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN [ wm—
3. ADJACENT FRAMING WITH 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS INSTALLED AT THE PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE. S ANCAKE FIXTURE 1
PANEL EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER GREATER THAN 1-1/2" ABOVE OR 2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. AS NEEDED _L\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\:“
WHEN SPECIFIED BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. NS = 410 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS
d . L AT FACE OF PANEL.
< (HEX HEAD WITH SELF

RAISED FLOOR HEAD-OUT

i
B
S

LTV LV LUNO
>
>

(>3
>
A
T T

>
>
TNV T
TV
>
I

ALLOWABLE VALUES ON 2x PLATE ARE LESS THAN INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE

1. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED
BETWEEN PANEL BASE AND TREATED PLATE.
2. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1.

INSTALLATION ON 2x PLATE

INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE  (7)

Q-\

/N %
; - A - = A
R P = . P .‘P = . :
L . = A . - ’ :
‘a - - a e .o H .
-4 - . . A 4 3 . .
‘A 4 H 4 'H a A .
N . H - B 2 H . . q
. ks b4 .
<. SREN A = - L.
. VNN - 4 SN 5 K A
SA o q “H a®
a- El . o .
. 9q = L B el a
. 4 H b .4 . ! .- A .
= A r\) A = VN .4

ALLOWABLE VALUES ON N&W ARE LESS THAN INSTALLATION ON CONCRETE
PLUS OR MINUS 1-1/2" GAP TO BE FILLED WITH 5,000 PSI NON-SHRINK

1.

2.

GROUT (MINIMUM).
NUT AND WASHER GRADES PER TABLE NOTE 1.

INSTALLATION ON NUTS & WASHERS (10

SEN

e

\\\\\\)\\\\\\( \
a

TLLTLLTLLTLTLY
>

o ."A:A ata Y d. :
Y . LT - 9 . @ -
. iR . .4 - 1 : . A
n 4 H R 1 . i
. F . e A4 |- .
. Bl o4 . P . . .
S j= N 2 L

o °
°o o “{
o0 o o

=

|
. a4 : a e

R

OPTIONAL INSTALLATION
HARDY FRAME BASE
EXTENSION (HFBX) FOR
! ADJACENT FRAMING

HFBX
WITH

15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT MOISTURE BARRIER RECOMMENDED BETWEEN

PANEL BASE AND CONCRETE.
NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1.

ADJACENT FRAMING OPTIONAL U.N.O. BY BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

INSTALLATION ON CURB

9

#12 SELF-TAPPI
AT EDGE OF PANEL.
(BUGLE HEAD WITH SELF
DRILLING WING TIP SHOWN)

[

[ES —

NG SCREWS‘\

o

o

DRILLING TIP SHOWN)

[

(BUGLE HEAD WITH SELF
DRILLING TIP SHOWN)

~#10 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS
: | ATFacE oF PaNEL

o

BUGLE HEAD WAFER HEAD FLAT TRUSS MODIFIED TRUSS HEX HEAD

AW -
SELF DRILLING WING TIP

NOTES:

AN
SELF DRILLING TIP

A. SURFACE FINISHES, CONNECTORS AND FIXTURES ARE ATTACHED TO THE PANEL
FACE WITH # 10 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS SPACED NO LESS THAN 2-1/4" OC.

B. ATTACHMENTS TO THE PANEL EDGES ARE MADE WITH # 12 SELF-TAPPING SCREWS.

C. STRUCTURAL CONNECTIONS ARE TO BE DESIGNED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

D. STRUCTURAL HARDWARE USED TO TRANSFER LOADS SHOULD NOT EXCEED 12

GAUGE.

D

HARDY FRAME SHEAR WALL SYSTEMS
16023 SWINGLEY RIDGE RD
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017

(800) 325-8075
WWW.HARDYFRAME.COM

Milek

DATE:
1-1-2023

HF X2




NOTES:

A. INSTALLATION WITHOUT HARDY FRAME® BEARING
PLATE (HFXBP) MAY INCREASE DEFLECTION AND
RESULT IN A DECREASE OF ALLOWABLE SHEAR
VALUE, BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL MUST
ANALYZE EFFECTS

B. COUPLERS MAY BE USED WHEN THREADED ROD IS
SUBJECT TO TENSION LOADS ONLY.

5

pic

NANNN
H

ALV ARR LAY
FALALAT AL CRFTRRLLAY

TARIRRRUTE
- b- ;
»
SENLLA LU L LR
[

2B

A\RA

1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.
2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY

NOTE:
COUPLERS MAY BE USED WHEN THREADED ROD IS
SUBJECT TO TENSION LOADS ONLY.

1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.

2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
FRAME" BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3.

NOTES:

A

CHECK WALL HEIGHT, HARDY FRAME® BEARING

PLATES BELOW THE PANEL BASE OR CUSTOM HEIGHT

PANELS ARE AVAILABLE TO AVOID FILLERS GREATER
THAN 1-1/2".

FOR MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE VALUES INSTALL PANEL
ON CONCRETE

~

R4

AL puea

FLOOR SHEATHING NOTCHED, INSTALL PANEL ON
WOOD PLATE.

N\

12
441172
ol '.lf_' . A:“

.4

Net Hold Down| _ Screw Quantity Screw Qty4
Model Height | Depth |Diameter’ Top?| Bott3| Available at
Number (in) (in) (in) Panel (ea)| (ea) | Edges (ea)
HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x8 |92-1/4 12" Width | 6 6 4
HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x9 |104-1/4 15" Width | 8 8
18" Width | 10 10
HFX-12,15,18,21 & 24x10|116-1/4 3.1/2 18 | 21" Width | 12 1 .
HFX-15,18,21 & 24x11 128-1/4 24" Width | 14 14
HFX-15,18,21 & 24x12 140-1/4 6
HFX-15,18,21 & 24x13 152-1/4

NOTE: HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHERS (HFSW) ARE REQUIRED IN THE TOP OF PANELS
WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION ANCHORS FROM ABOVE. HARDY FRAME"® "STK PANELS"
INCLUDE HFSW WASHERS PRE-WELDED IN THE TOP CHANNEL.

HOLD DOWN TENSION ANCHORS SPECIFIED AS STANDARD GRADE (STD) MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM
F1554 GRADE 36 (OR EQUAL). HOLD DOWN TENSION ANCHORS SPECIFIED AS HIGH STRENGTH (HS)
MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM A 193 GRADE B7 (OR EQUAL). TENSION ANCHORS (BOTH GRADES) CONNECT
TO THE UPPER AND LOWER PANELS WITH HARDENED ROUND WASHERS AND GRADE 8 NUTS. A HARDY
FRAME °'"HFSW" STACKING WASHER IS REQUIRED IN THE TOP CHANNEL OF THE LOWER PANEL

(AVAILABLE PRE-WELDED IN A HARDY FRAME®"STK" PANEL). ALTERNATE WASHERS ARE (2 EA)

ROUND-FLAT OR (2 EA) SAE WASHERS AT EACH ANCHOR CONNECTION. ALTERNATE NUTS ARE 2H

REVISIONS | DATE

FLOOR SYSTEM DETAILS - HFX PANELS

THIS DETAIL SHEET IS NOT PROPRIETARY AND IS NOT REQUIRED
FOR PLAN SUBMITTAL WITH MITEK°HARDY FRAME ® PRODUCTS

FRAME® PANEL DIRECTLY ON RIM. 3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. 1. ACCESS HOLE LOCATED AT EDGE OF POST.
y " 2. 15# FELT OR EQUIVALENT RECOMMENDED HEAVY HEX.
3 U A2 (MINIMON) WS SOREWS THROUGH r e ey ome AT B BUL DG BETWEEN PANEL BASE AND TREATED MUDSILL. L R R e A NOTE 2. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES™ WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 3" (MINIMUM) WHEN ATTACHING DIRECTLY
" BOTTOM OF PANEL MINIMUM QUANTITY PER TABLE.|  DESIGN PROFESSIONAL 3. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. " 5,000 PSI STRENGTH NON-SHRINK GROUT (MIN) TO THE COLLECTOR AND 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) WHEN INSTALLING A 2x FILLER ABOVE THE PANEL.
5. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING ' ’ ' 3. 1/4" DIAMETER MITEK®PRO SERIES™ WS SCREWS. LENGTH IS 4-1/2" (MINIMUM) AT CONNECTIONS TO
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. FLOOR SYSTEMS AND BEAMS BELOW.
4. 1/4" DIAMETER SCREWS ARE REQUIRED AT THE EDGES WHEN INSTALLING A FILLER GREATER THAN
RAISED-OS CORNER RAISED BEARING PLATE RAISED STEM WALL POST ON N&W 1-1/2 INCH ABOVE OR WHEN SPECIFIED BY THE DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
" / mCS);I;\ITZ_LATION o 4 \ INSTALLATION ON FLOOR SYSTEMS WITH HARDY FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP)
e WITHOUT HARDY O / 1. WITH HOLES PRE-DRILLED FOR 1-1/8" DIA.TENSION ANCHORS, INSTALL A SOLID 4x (MINIMUM) RIM IN
O FRAME® BEARING O SN @ FLOOR SYSTEM AT PANEL LOCATION. ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME THE RIM IS ENGINEERED WOOD
PLATE (HFXBP) @\ PRODUCT (EWP).
/_@ MAY INCREASE T\ il /@ ' 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HFXBP ON RIM WITH 6 EACH 1/4"X4-1/2" (MIN) "WS" SCREWS AT
, ] iy , DEFLECTION AND A Z 5 : 5 z EACH END.
’ 2 7 SE@EEL'SNEAOF 5 : 2 Z @ 7 @ 3. PLACE PANEL ON HFXBP.
2 2 * | ALLOWABLE g Z @ @— Z = 4. WHEN STACKING PANELS, INSTALL "HFSW" STACKING WASHERS IN THE TOP CHANNEL OF THE LOWER
g g SHEAR VALUE g 24 : ¢ o X \ L _@ PANEL. CONNECT LOWER TO UPPER PANELS WITH TENSION ANCHORS (GRADE PER PLANS) AND SECURE
£ B - ™ | BUILDING DESIGN 2 8 m— 2 ; @ g AT BOTH ENDS WITH HARDENED ROUND WASHERS AND GRADE 8 NUTS TO BE SNUG TIGHT. HARDY FRAME
2 | e iny - 7 : 3 "STK" PANELS THAT INCLUDE "HFSW" STACKING WASHERS PRE-WELDED IN THE TOP CHANNEL ARE
PROFESSIONAL Z :
- MUST ANALYZE ( 3 PR - —= Z AVAILABLE,
EFFECTS. O S = 3 g 5.  WHEN MORE THAN 12 SCREWS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE BOTTOM CONNECTION OR JOINTS IN FRAMING
O @ O O o S R S P R MEMBERS OCCUR AT SCREW LOCATIONS, INSTALL ADDITIONAL 1/4"x4-1/2" WS SCREWS THROUGH THE
5 o " O SRR 7 I 7 BASE OF PANEL WHERE THEY ALIGN WITH HOLES IN THE HFXBP.
A A 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME ; S R R 6. FOR STANDARD WALL HEIGHTS, INSTALL A 2x FILLER ABOVE PANEL (DTL 5/HFX2). FOR FILLERS GREATER
1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. 1. é)lilEBNIIII\INIE)ERR”I\EAIE)AVI\;IE)%V[\;APB;(E[;/L?éEE TABLES ASSUME SRR PR S THAN 1-1/2 IN. SEE DETAIL 6/HEX2.
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY ; “
2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY FRAME® PANEL DIRECTLY ON RIM. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME | NOTE: INSTALLATIONS MAY VARY WITH JOB SPECIFIC CONDITIONS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS
FRAME® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER 3. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP FRAME "BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. BY THE BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
( ) ( )
- INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3. 2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
INSTALLATION NOTES 3-8, DETAIL B/HFX3. OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO 3. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP FRAVIE® BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
3. HARDY FRAME® STACKING WASHER (HFSW) AT TOP TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO INSTALLATION NOTES 3.6, DETAIL BHEX3. 3" —PANEL WIDTH—| 3" 3 SANEL WIDTH 3 3" BANEL WIDTH 3
OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO 4. 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE - — - — - —
TENSION ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME® HFTC KIT. : ' 3. USP POST CAP AND POST BASE BY THE BUILDING e @l @ e - I I B
4. 1-1/8 IN. DIA HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE |5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. |4 L‘é’é‘EE'ﬁR'EOP'—IEO[\’/?[\)"é"[‘)’ III_\llFHSX\I/?gT/?:gf\‘I\\/AVE‘E I—I?FRTEAKBII'_I'E DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. e T s L .o | SR oo .o | L. oo
NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME"HFTC KIT. | 6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING g N |4 NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. HFXBP12 HFXBP15 HFXBP18
5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. 5. 1/4"x4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. | 5. 1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER |
6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS QUANTITY BY BUILDING 6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING TABLE. 3" ———PANELWIDTH—— 3" 3" | PANEL WIDTH ————— 3"
" DESIGN PROFESSIONAL DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. r P = Ty T e e . KX
PYRAMID STACK STACK @ OS CORNER STRAIGHT STACK CRIPPLE WALL HLE SR e HLEEESE SR S
@ HFXBP21 HFXBP24
LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK LOAD PATH FROM BEAM TO FOUNDATION AND CHECK
THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING THAT PANEL DRIFT IS WITHIN CODE LIMIT BY BUILDING
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.
4 O
2 Pee !
) S X it 7 2
&S 2 g 3 g
E1E = "\ s (4) 2 517 ?
'> f O 2 A\ , : /
é é f f | i 4 I f | | ? | A
6 I ? & M ya "]
;-i in ) zf ﬁ/ (6) it = SRR iR 0
A O /@ (5)- el e N
(2) L /@ | %7 = N 5 O O
g Z Al —— - / 3 ° \HARDY FRAME®
2 ¢ T/ : POST (HFP)
3 < : < 3 Eé@?\({HFF%/?ME@) / Eég'?\{HFF%'A)\ME® 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME
; - ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT.
1. DROP BEAM WITH FLOOR JOIST ABOVE PER PLAN. 12 I\GVST%?_I?:IEL%%RP%T_'E%ENG THEN INSTALL HARDY 1. 4x (MIN) RIM, ALLOWABLE VALUE TABLES ASSUME | 2 NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY 2. NOTGCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY
2. NOTCH FLOOR SHEATHING THEN INSTALL HARDY  ERAME® BEARING PLATE (HEXBE) AND PANES FER ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCT. FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER FRAME®BEARING PLATE (HFXBP) AND PANEL PER
&%ﬁ%ﬁfﬁ%ﬂﬁ)?é@?é Htl):l)z(EApl?_AEylEFF;éNEL T 1. STEEL BEAM PER PLANS INSTALLATION NOTES 3-6, DETAIL B/HFX3 2 L A R |3 I/L\f;glffl_lﬁf;/l\c/\)ﬂl\ll_:y Cs)ligrglﬁéDvl\E/ZgﬁEBF/a%ﬁ%W) ATTOPOF |3 wjggbL/fRT/l\cl\)ﬂl\/lsygl/fgrgﬁéDvE//TxéhEBF/a%ﬁW) AT TOP
3. HARDY FRAME®BEARING I,:’LATE (HFXBP) bR BEARING 2._ HOLD DOWN ALL THREAD RODS THRU-BOLTED TO 3. /F;II/_‘\A/?I_DEYVCEQI/_\IJEE; iiAﬁgngé:é%EEéﬁngip& (;II_\’ZES:?JESG II;_\IRSA'\I'A,ZEL,E'IE'I,?)T\II,\II\IGO%I;QTBE—G(H[I):I)E(EEI{ABTSF?(QNEL PER . PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION | OF PANEL REQUIRED WHEN CONNECTING TO TENSION
PLATE WASHER AT UNDERSIDE OF BEAM SIZED PER BOTTOM FLANGE OF STEEL BEAM BY BUILDING _1/8" : : ANCHOR FROM ABOVE. ANCHOR FROM ABOVE.
BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TO LIMIT DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. BUILDING DESIGN PROFESSIONAL TO LIMIT CRUSHING | * :\,éﬁEelﬁ'F;EOPL:O[\),?[Q\S’ |:FHS/\(\,/Q/3§I,[,):22X4VE§§,:RTEA2|}F 4. 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE 4. 1-1/8" DIA. HOLD DOWN, HFSW AND N&W PER TABLE
CRUSHING FROM TENSION ANCHOR FORCES. 3. NUTS AND WASHERS AT PANEL BASE PER TABLE ) :ﬁ%MJiNﬁgj\éAD%CVUI\?iECS)@CAE& NaW PERTABLE |4 14" x4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE| _  NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAMEHFTC KIT. NOTE 1 ARE PROVIDED IN HARDY FRAME "HFTC KIT.
4. NUTS AND WASHERS PER TABLE NOTE 1. NOTE 1 R O e y E e A= | 5. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING | 2 /4" X 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. 5. 1/4"x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.
5. 1/4"x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE. : 6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING 6. USP MP4F CONNECTORS, QUANTITY BY BUILDING

DROP BM - FL SYSTEM 14

USP CONNECTORS BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL

STEEL BM THRU-BOLT (13

1/4" x 4-1/2" (MIN) WS SCREWS, QUANTITY PER TABLE.

WOOD BM THRU-BOLT 12)

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

HFP POSTS BELOW (1)

STAGGERED THRU-BOLT10

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

STAGGERED-HFP POST(9)

HARDY FRAME SHEAR WALL SYSTEMS
16023 SWINGLEY RIDGE RD
CHESTERFIELD, MO 63017

(800) 325-8075
WWW.HARDYFRAME.COM

MiTek

DATE:
1-1-2023

HF X3




